

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; :
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as :
Secretary of Health and Human Services; :
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE :
TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his :
official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; :
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
LABOR; and PATRICK PIZZELLA, in his :
official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor, :

Defendants. :

: **Case No. 17-cv-11930-NMG**

**ASSENTED-TO MOTION OF THE ACLU, ACLU OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.,
NARAL PRO-CHOICE MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE PLANNED PARENTHOOD
LEAGUE OF MASSACHUSETTS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Non-party movants, the American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”), The American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, Inc. (“ACLUM”), NARAL Pro-Choice Massachusetts (“NARAL”), and the Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts (“PPLM”) (collectively, “amici”) respectfully move for leave to submit the attached amici curiae brief in support of the plaintiff Commonwealth of Massachusetts’s motion for summary judgment.¹ As grounds, amici state as follows:

¹ A copy of the proposed brief is attached with this motion as **Exhibit A**.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE HISTORICAL MOVEMENT TOWARD GREATER EQUALITY FOR
 WOMEN AND RACIAL MINORITIES HAS BEEN ACCOMPANIED BY A
 GROWING REJECTION OF RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATIONS FOR
 DISCRIMINATION IN THE MARKETPLACE.5

 A. Racial Discrimination5

 B. Gender Discrimination..... 11

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW DEFENDANTS TO RESURRECT THE
 DISCREDITED NOTION THAT RELIGIOUS BELIEFS MAY TRUMP A LAW
 DESIGNED TO ENSURE EQUAL PARTICIPATION IN SOCIETY.15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berea College v. Commonwealth,
94 S.W. 623 (Ky. 1906), *aff'd*, 211 U.S. 45 (1908).....7

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....8, 9

Bowie v. Birmingham Railway & Electric Co.,
27 So. 1016 (Ala. 1900).....7

Bradwell v. State,
83 U.S. 130 (1872) (Bradley, J., concurring).....12

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....7, 8

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....1

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....10

Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church, 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....14, 15

EEOC v. Fremont Christian Schools,
781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)15

EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association,
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)9

EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schools,
751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990)15

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....11, 12

Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.,
995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)15

Green v. State,
58 Ala. 190 (Ala. 1877)7

Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.,
680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)15

State ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control,
83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955).....8

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....10

Hoyt v. Florida,
368 U.S. 57 (1961).....13, 17

International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....14

Kinney v. Commonwealth,
71 Va. 858 (Va. 1878).....7

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....20

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....9

Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)15

Muller v. Oregon,
208 U.S. 412 (1908).....13

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....14, 17

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part on
other grounds*, 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), *aff'd and modified on other
grounds*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....10

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2594 (2016)..... 2

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979).....14

Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....16, 17

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852).....	6
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (Ga. 1869).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (Ind. 1871)	7
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	15
<i>The West Chester & Philadelphia R.R. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	15
Statutes	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, sec. 1001, § 2713(a)(4), 124 Stat. 119, 131-32 (2010), 42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-13	17
Title IX, Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	13
Administrative & Legislative Materials	
155 Cong. Rec. S11,979 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009)	17
155 Cong. Rec. S12,019 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....	17
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Discriminatory Religious Schools and Tax Exempt Status</i> (1982)	8
Other Authorities	
Armantine M. Smith, <i>The History of the Woman’s Suffrage Movement in Louisiana</i> , 62 La. L. Rev. 509 (2002).....	11

Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, *The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions*, 110 J. of Pol. Econ. 730 (2002)18

Colleen McNicholas et al., *The Contraceptive CHOICE Project Round Up*, 57 Clinical Obstetrics & Gynecology 635 (Dec. 2014).....19

Convention of Ministers, *An Address to Christians Throughout the World* 8 (1863).....6

Guttmacher Institute, *A Real-Time Look at the Impact of the Recession on Women’s Family Planning and Pregnancy Decisions* 5 (Sept. 2009), <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/RecessionFP.pdf> (last visited Jan 24, 2014)19

Guttmacher Institute, *Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States* (Oct. 2015)19

Guttmacher Institute, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States* (July 2015).....18

Guttmacher Rep. on Pub. Policy 5, 6 (2004)18

Jeffrey Peipert et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*19

John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, *A Political History of the Establishment Clause*, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)8

The Leadership Conference Education Fund, *Striking a Balance: Advancing Civil and Human Rights While Preserving Religious Liberty* (Jan. 2016)15

Martha J. Bailey et al., *The Opt-in Revolution? Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wages* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper o. 17922, 2012)18

Note, *Segregation Academies and State Action*, 82 Yale L.J. 1436 (1973)8

R. Randall Kelso, *Modern Moral Reasoning and Emerging Trends in Constitutional and Other Rights Decision-Making Around the World*, 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 433 (2011)6, 10

Reva B. Siegel, *Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection*, 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261, 292 (1991).....12

Reva B. Siegel, *She the People: The Nineteenth Amendment, Sex Equality, Federalism, and the Family*, 115 Harv. L. Rev. 947, 981 n.96 (2002).....12

Sidney D. Watson, *Race, Ethnicity and Quality of Care: Inequalities and Incentives*, 27 Am. J.L. & Med. 203 (2001)7

Statement about Race at BJU, Bob Jones Univ. (2016)11

Su-Ying Liang et al., *Women’s Out-of-Pocket Expenditures and Dispensing
Patterns for Oral Contraceptive Pills Between 1996 and 2006*19
